amounted to $327,999 and $63,011 (2019: $299,231 and $61,188) respectively.

The Group also holds cash denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At the end of
the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in USD and amounted to $98,553 (2019:
$50,955).

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Malaysia and Thailand. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia and Thailand are not hedged.

Asian Micro Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2020

Asian Micro Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2020

99

Asian Micro Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2020

27. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Group
Increase/(decrease)

Profit/(Loss) before tax
2020 2019

$ $

USD

Strengthened by 3% (2019: 1%) 10,906 (2,890)

Weakened by 3% (2019: 1%) (10,906) 2,890

28. Fair value of assets and liabilities

(a) Fair value hierarchy

 The Group categories fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group
can access at the measurement date.

 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly or indirectly, and

 Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

 Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are recognised in its entirety in the